
Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730021

PWS Name

JEWETT CITY WATER CO-HILL-N-DALE

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

146

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthChlorine Residual  (1012)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/21 - 12/31/29Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

1 routine (RT) per yearDisinfectant Byproducts - TTHM & HAA5  (DBP)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 7/1-7/31 Complete3 STRNAD ROAD (JCWC002)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26 7/1-7/31

1/1/27 - 12/31/27 7/1-7/31

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/27 - 12/31/29 6/1-9/30

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

Page 1Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730021

PWS Name

JEWETT CITY WATER CO-HILL-N-DALE

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

146

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26ENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Page 2Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730021

PWS Name

JEWETT CITY WATER CO-HILL-N-DALE

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

146

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27ENTRY POINT (3)

Water System Facility: WELL #2  (WSF ID: 515)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL #2 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: WELL #1  (WSF ID: 516)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL #1 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26 Complete

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements

Page 3Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730021

PWS Name

JEWETT CITY WATER CO-HILL-N-DALE

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

146

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION SURVEY REPORT 3/1/2026

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point Chlorine Residual Monitoring  (CHLR)Chlorine Minimum:  0.2 MG/L Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 7/1/2003

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  7.0 PH Daily

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 7/1/2003

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

3 H-N-D Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

JCW001 33 STRNAD RD. Y  A

JCWC001 33 STRNAD ROAD Y  A

JCWC002 3 STRNAD ROAD  A Y

JCWC003 23 KENYON ROAD 1A

JCWC004 3 KENYON ROAD 1A

JCWC005 13 KENYON ROAD 1A

JCWC006 10 KENYON ROAD 3A

JCWC007 20 KENYON ROAD 3A

JCWC008 10 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC009 11 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC010 14 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC011 15 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC012 18 STRNAD ROAD 3A
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NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730021

PWS Name

JEWETT CITY WATER CO-HILL-N-DALE

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

146

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: HILL-N-DALE TREATMENT STATION  (WSF ID: 132)

12/31/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIIVIOLETTE, JOHN CHIEF OPERATOR

12/31/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIISHERWOOD, ROBERT ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

12/31/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IVFILLION, DAVID ASSIGNED OPERATOR

3/31/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

9/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IIILEVASSEUR, NICHOLAS P. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS III

3/31/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IFREW, JAMES R ASSIGNED OPERATOR

3/31/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

JCWC013 20 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC014 21 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC015 25 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC016 30 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC017 32 STRNAD ROAD 3A

JCWC018 9 STRNAD ROAD  A Y

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

132 HILL-N-DALE TREATMENT 
STATION

51177 ATMOSPHERIC TANK

2 WELL #2  A515 WELL #2

2 WELL #1  A516 WELL #1

Contact Role(s): Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

President

Organization

The Hazardville Water Company

Email Address

javery@hazardvillewater.com

Zip Code

06083

State

CT

City

Enfield

Business Phone

860-749-0779

Fax

860-749-5381

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-376-2963

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

481 Taylor Road

Mailing Address Line Two

P.O. Box 1248

Name

Mr. Jonathan S. Avery

Page 5Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730021

PWS Name

JEWETT CITY WATER CO-HILL-N-DALE

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

146

Residential

24

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job TitleOrganization

Hazardville Water Company

Email Address

bsherwood@hazardvillewater.com

Zip Code

06082

State

CT

City

Enfield

Business Phone

860-749-0779

Fax

860-749-5381

Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

860-460-0632

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

481 Taylor Road

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Robert Sherwood

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 6Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph


Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730031

PWS Name

LISBON MOBILE HOMES

Local Address (where applicable)

210 BUNDY HILL RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

155

Residential

63

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

3 repeat (RP) per periodTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/27/25 - 9/2/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 7Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730031

PWS Name

LISBON MOBILE HOMES

Local Address (where applicable)

210 BUNDY HILL RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

155

Residential

63

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31ENTRY POINT (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/24 - 12/31/26 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/27 - 12/31/29

Water System Facility: WELL #1  (WSF ID: 521)

1 triggered (TG) per periodE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/26/25 - 9/2/25 CompleteWELL #1 (2)

1 routine (RT) per monthE. Coli  (3014)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteWELL #1 (2)

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Page 8Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730031

PWS Name

LISBON MOBILE HOMES

Local Address (where applicable)

210 BUNDY HILL RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

155

Residential

63

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Monthly Water System Facility (WSF) Level Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSFID: 00700)

Samples Req/MonthAnalyte Monitoring Requirement (Summary Type) Operating Limit

Entry Point pH Monitoring  (PHRD)pH Minimum:  7.0 PH 4

Monitoring Period

Compliance History: Monitoring 
Compliance Status:

Operating Limit 
Compliance Status:

Start Date: 7/1/2003

8/1/2025 - 8/31/2025

9/1/2025 - 9/30/2025

10/1/2025 - 10/31/2025

11/1/2025 - 11/30/2025

12/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: CLASS 1 TREATMENT PLANT

Water System Facility: TREATMENT PLANT  (WSF ID: 535)

9/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ILAFRAMBOISE, PAUL F. CHIEF OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIILAFRAMBOISE, ERIC ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

3/31/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IISTARK, TYLER ASSIGNED OPERATOR

3/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 GENERIC DISTRIBUTION Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

LT1 LOT 1 Y 3A Y

LT1/2 LOT 1/2 Y 3A

LT2 LOT2 Y 3A

LT64 LOT64 Y 3A

LT66 LOT 66 Y 3A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

2 WELL #1  A521 WELL #1

535 TREATMENT PLANT

62213 (4) BLADDER TANKS

Page 9Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0730031

PWS Name

LISBON MOBILE HOMES

Local Address (where applicable)

210 BUNDY HILL RD

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

155

Residential

63

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Contact Role(s): Owner

Job Title

Manager

Organization

Crystal View Capital

Email Address

jenniferm@crystalviewcapital.com

Zip Code

89134

State

NV

City

Las Vegas

Business Phone

702-541-6379

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

959-207-8240

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

9515 Hillwood Dr.

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Matthew J Ricciardella

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact

Job Title

Development Manager

Organization

Crystal View Capital

Email Address

jenniferm@crystalviewcapital.com

Zip Code

89134

State

NV

City

Las Vegas

Business Phone

702-541-6379

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency Phone

702-546-7226

Extension

    

Mailing Address Line One

9515 Hillwood Drive

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Jennifer Marzan

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 10Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731011

PWS Name

TUNNEL HILL MOBILE HOME PARK

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

40

Residential

29

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/22 - 12/31/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per three yearsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/27 6/1-9/30Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25 CompleteSelect from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25 Complete

10/1/25 - 10/31/25 Complete

11/1/25 - 11/30/25 Complete

12/1/25 - 12/31/25 Complete

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per six yearsNet Gross Alpha  (4000)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

Page 11Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731011

PWS Name

TUNNEL HILL MOBILE HOME PARK

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

40

Residential

29

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per six yearsUranium  (4006)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per six yearsCombined Radium-226/228  (4010)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/20 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsGross Beta Particle Activity  (4100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsMan-Made Beta Particle & Photon Emitters  (4101)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsTritium  (4102)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsStrontium-90  (4174)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 12Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731011

PWS Name

TUNNEL HILL MOBILE HOME PARK

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

40

Residential

29

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per three yearsOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 CompleteENTRY POINT (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2027

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

THC10 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THC13 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THC18 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT LOT #THC13  KITCHEN Y  A

THLOT10 LOT #THC10 KITCHEN S Y  A

THLOT11 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT12 LOT #12 KITCHEN Y 3A

THLOT14 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT16 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT17 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT18 LOT 18 KITCHEN Y 3A

THLOT20 LOT 20 Y 3A

THLOT21 LOT 21 Y 3A

THLOT22 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT23 LOT # 23 KITCHEN Y 3A

THLOT25 LOT 25 Y 3A

THLOT26 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

THLOT6 KITCHEN TAP Y 3A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 ENTRY POINT   A00700 ENTRY POINT

Page 13Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731011

PWS Name

TUNNEL HILL MOBILE HOME PARK

Local Address (where applicable)

 

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

40

Residential

29

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Certified Operator Information

Certification 
ExpirationOperator TypeOperator Name Certification(s)

Facility Classification: SMALL WATER SYSTEM

Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

9/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS ILAFRAMBOISE, PAUL F. CHIEF OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

9/30/2027DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS INAPIERATA, KYLE ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2027WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS II

6/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIENGLE, ROGER D. ASSIGNED OPERATOR

6/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS II

9/30/2026WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS IIILAFRAMBOISE, ERIC ASSIGNED OPERATOR

9/30/2026DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS III

3/31/2028DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATOR - CLASS IISTARK, TYLER ASSIGNED OPERATOR

3/31/2028WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR - CLASS I

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

2 WELL #1  A528 WELL #1

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact

Job Title

Accounts Payable

Organization

CT Port Holdco LLC Dba Tunnel

Email Address

gkoogler@blankfamilycommunities.com

Zip Code

48076

State

CT

City

Southfield

Business Phone

248-234-4953

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

28475 Greenfield Road Suite 113 #7059

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Ms. Grace Koogler

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 14Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.
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Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731021

PWS Name

ROUND HILL LLC - WELL# 1&2

Local Address (where applicable)

329 RIVER RD - BOTH BUILDINGS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM  (WSF ID: 00600)

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsAsbestos  (1094)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1 routine (RT) per monthTotal Coliform  (3100)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25

10/1/25 - 10/31/25

11/1/25 - 11/30/25

12/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

5 routine (RT) per six monthsLead And Copper  (PBCU)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

7/1/25 - 12/31/25Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

1/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 12/31/26

1 routine (RT) per monthPhysical Parameters  (PPS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

8/1/25 - 8/31/25Select from Inventory of Active Sampling Points

9/1/25 - 9/30/25

10/1/25 - 10/31/25

11/1/25 - 11/30/25

12/1/25 - 12/31/25

1/1/26 - 1/31/26

2/1/26 - 2/28/26

3/1/26 - 3/31/26

4/1/26 - 4/30/26

5/1/26 - 5/31/26

6/1/26 - 6/30/26

7/1/26 - 7/31/26

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELL #1 (NORTH)  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25EP - WELL #1 (NORTH) (3)

Page 15Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731021

PWS Name

ROUND HILL LLC - WELL# 1&2

Local Address (where applicable)

329 RIVER RD - BOTH BUILDINGS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELL #1 (NORTH)  (WSF ID: 00700)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25EP - WELL #1 (NORTH) (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31EP - WELL #1 (NORTH) (3)

1  (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 1/1-12/31 WaiverEP - WELL #1 (NORTH) (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28EP - WELL #1 (NORTH) (3)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25EP - WELL #1 (NORTH) (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELL #2 (WEST)  (WSF ID: 00701)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsInorganic Chemicals  (IOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25EP - WELL #2 (WEST) (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearNitrate And Nitrite  (NOX)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25EP - WELL #2 (WEST) (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

1 routine (RT) per nine yearsRadionuclides - Gross Alpha, Combined Radium & Uranium  (RADA)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/31EP - WELL #2 (WEST) (3)

1  (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

Page 16Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731021

PWS Name

ROUND HILL LLC - WELL# 1&2

Local Address (where applicable)

329 RIVER RD - BOTH BUILDINGS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Monitoring Requirements
Water System Facility: ENTRY POINT - WELL #2 (WEST)  (WSF ID: 00701)

1  (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/23 - 12/31/25 1/1-12/31 WaiverEP - WELL #2 (WEST) (3)

1 routine (RT) per three yearsPesticides, Herbicides and Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)  (SOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/26 - 12/31/28EP - WELL #2 (WEST) (3)

1/1/29 - 12/31/31

1 routine (RT) per yearOrganic Chemicals  (VOCS)
Compliance StatusMonitoring Period Collection PeriodSampling Point (Sampling Point ID)

1/1/25 - 12/31/25EP - WELL #2 (WEST) (3)

1/1/26 - 12/31/26

1/1/27 - 12/31/27

Compliance Schedule Activity Achieved DateDue Date

Other Compliance Schedules

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MATERIALS EVALUATION 6/15/2020

SUBMIT FISCAL AND ASSET MANAGEMENT CERT 1/1/2021

SUBMIT CCR CERTIFICATION FORM 8/9/2024

SUBMIT CCR TO THE DEPARTMENT 6/30/2025

SUBMIT CCR CERTIFICATION FORM 8/9/2025

CROSS CONNECTION EXEMPTION 3/1/2029

Public Notification Requirements

Violation/Situation ReceivedDue to DPH

Compliance
Period Required Performed

Notice 
Tier

Public Notification PN Certification

10/1/24 - Lead and Copper M&R Violation 3 12/16/202512/6/2025

7/1/25 - Lead and Copper M&R Violation 3 10/12/202610/2/2026

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

4 APT. #11 BATHROOM SI Y  A00600 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

4-1 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM Y  A

4-2 OUTSIDE TAP Y  A

4-3 Apt. #4 Y  A

4-4 Apt. #9 Y  A

4-5 Apt #2 Y  A

DOWNSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

UPSTREAM WITHIN 5 SERVICE CON   A

3 EP - WELL #1 (NORTH)  A00700 ENTRY POINT - WELL #1 (NORTH)

3 EP - WELL #2 (WEST)  A00701 ENTRY POINT - WELL #2 (WEST)

Page 17Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.



Connecticut Department of Public Health Drinking Water Section
Water Quality Monitoring and Compliance Schedule

PWS ID

CT0731021

PWS Name

ROUND HILL LLC - WELL# 1&2

Local Address (where applicable)

329 RIVER RD - BOTH BUILDINGS

Classification

C

Primary Source

GW 

Owner Type

P

Population

72

Residential

12

Industrial Combined AgriculturalCommercial

Towns Served:                           LISBON

Service 
Connections

Contact Information

Water System Facility and Sampling Point Inventory

Sampling Point 
ID

Sampling Point 
Description

Total 
Coliform 

Rule

Lead and 
Copper 

Rule TierStatus Asbestos
Stage 
2 DBPR

Water 
System 

Facility ID

Water System Facility

WQP

2 WELL #1  A520 WELL #1

Contact Role(s): Administrative Contact, Legal Contact, Owner

Job Title

Owner

Organization

329 River LLC

Email Address

acsoulor@yahoo.com

Zip Code

06351

State

CT

City

Griswold

Business Phone

860-705-2388

Fax Mobile Phone Emergency PhoneExtension

    

Mailing Address Line One

130 Mackin Drive

Mailing Address Line Two

Name

Mr. Andrew Soulor

http://www.ct.gov/dph/publicdrinkingwater

Please note the following:

End of schedule

The residual disinfectant concentration must be measured at the same location and time as each total coliform sample.

If a Collection Period is specified, all water quality samples must be collected during the specified period.

1.  

2.  

Depending on results, additional monitoring may be required (i.e. repeat or confirmation samples).  This schedule is subject to change, and any 
related correspondence sent by the DWS on or after the generation date of this schedule will have precedence over what is contained in this 

3.  

If you have any questions, please contact the Drinking Water Section at (860) 509-7333.

Page 18Schedule Generation Date: 1/21/2026

NOTE: This information has been provided to help owners and operators of public water systems maintain compliance with drinking water quality monitoring requirements. Any 
inaccuracies contained herein will not relieve the owner or operator of the requirement to maintain compliance with the applicable regulations.

http://www.ct.gov/dph

